

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID D. COLE
ACLU FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN
BRIAN HAUSS
BEN WIZNER
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

June 4, 2024

(Counsel listing continued on next page)

SCOTT L. COLE
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
300 W. 6th St.
Ste. 2010
Austin, TX 78701

MICHAEL T. ZELLER
ARIAN J. KOOCHEFAHANI
DELANEY GOLD-DIAMOND
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
865 South Figueroa St.,
10th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DANIEL F. MUMMOLO
MAX DIAMOND
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010

JEFFREY K. SANDMAN
WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER
LLP
5208 Magazine St.
Ste. 364
New Orleans, LA 70115

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Texas Fails To Refute The Fifth Circuit's Departure From This Court's Precedent	3
B. Texas Fails To Refute The Fifth Circuit's Departure From Other Circuits	7
C. Texas Identifies No Valid Impediment To Review Of The Exceptionally Important Decision Below	8
D. Texas Fails To Justify The Fifth Circuit's Decision On The Merits.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	10
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	3, 7
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	4
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023).....	9
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	9

<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. __ (2024)	2
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3
<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	3, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
